
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 

 
Date: 7 March 2022 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577207 
Email: charles.hungwe@officer.thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

CABINET 
 

17 MARCH 2022 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 17 March 2022 in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Ashbee (Chair); Councillors: Pugh, J Bayford, R Bayford, Kup and D Saunders 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest advice attached to this Agenda. If a Member 
declares an interest, they should complete the Declaration of Interest Form 
 

3. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 To approve the summary of recommendations and decisions of the extraordinary Cabinet 
meeting held on 22 February 2022, copy attached. 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 7 - 10) 

 To approve the summary of recommendations and decisions of the Cabinet meeting held 
on 27 January 2022, copy attached. 
 

5. ADOPTION OF REVISED TENANCY STRATEGY & TENANCY MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY (Pages 11 - 46) 

6. BUDGET MONITORING 2021-22: REPORT NO.3 (Pages 47 - 62) 

7. ADOPTION OF  THE FOLLOWING POLICIES: ASB, RECHARGEABLE WORKS, 
INCOME COLLECTION, AIDS AND ADAPTATIONS (Pages 63 - 126) 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


Item 
No 

Subject 

 

8. TENANT AND LEASEHOLDER SERVICES KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (TLS 
KPI) QUARTER 3 (Pages 127 - 158) 

9. RAMSGATE CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL (Pages 159 - 686) 

 

Page 2
[...]
ision.  
 
Gifts, Benefits and Hospitality 
 
Councillors must declare at meetings any gift, benefit or hospitality with an estimated value (or 
cumulative value if a series of gifts etc.) of £25 or more. You must, at the commencement of the 
meeting or when the interest becomes apparent, disclose the existence and nature of the gift, benefit or 
hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration relates to that person or 
body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a significant interest, in which case it 
should be declared as outlined above.  
 
What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or 
the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 
 
If you need to declare an interest then please complete the declaration of interest form. 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2022 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Ash Ashbee (Chair); Councillors Pugh, J Bayford, 
R Bayford and Kup 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Albon, Keen, Whitehead and Yates 
 

 
792. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor D Saunders. 
 

793. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

794. BIRCHINGTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - REGULATION 16 CONSULTATION - 
FORMAL RESPONSE FROM THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
The Leader introduced the report noting that it was clear that a lot of work and care had 
been put into the preparation of the Plan.   
 
The Council was running a public consultation that closed on 24 February 2022, then the 
Plan would be examined by an independent examiner. 
 
The Plan was generally supported however there were some concerns that were detailed 
in paragraph 
[...]
 Margate 
Skatepark Project budget, to the Margate Town Deal programme. The committed 
skatepark project for Margate within the capital programme is now due to be 
delivered as part of the Margate Town Deal. 

 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 7.10pm 
 
 

Page 2Page 6

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2022 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Ash Ashbee (Chair); Councillors Pugh, J Bayford, 
R Bayford, Kup and D Saunders 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Albon, Austin, Keen, M Saunders, Shonk, Whitehead 
and Yates 
 

 
787. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies made at the meeting. 
 

788. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

789. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Ashbee proposed, Councillor Bob Bayford seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the meeting held on 16 December 2021. 
 

790. BUDGET 2022-23  
 
Cabinet considered recommendations that came from the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
meeting that was held on 18 January 2022. At that Panel meeting, Members discussed 
Cabinet proposals for the Council Budget for 2022/23. Thereafter the Panel made the 
following recommendations back to Cabinet: 
 

1. To allocate up to £125,000 from the New Homes Bonus allocation for the capital 
works required to the Ramsgate Eastcliff and Viking Bay coastal lifts to ensure 
they are in full working order for the foreseeable future; 
 

2. To allocate the full remainder of the New Homes Bonus allocation as capital to 
provide additional in-house temporary accommodation; 
 

3. To transfer £200,000 from the risk management reserve to a new climate risk and 
opportunity reserve. 

 
Members confirmed the planned and cautious approach that was taken, combined with 
an efficient savings plan that enabled Cabinet to produce a balanced draft budget. 
Planning Council finances in this way meant the Council
[...]
external funding opportunities as well. As such Cabinet did not view it necessary to 
transfer an amount to a dedicated earmarked reserve. 
 
Accordingly, Cabinet agreed not to adjust the budget to accommodate any of the three 
recommendations from OSP and was going to therefore recommend the budget to 
Council for approval in the originally proposed form. 
 
The following Members spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1: 
 
Councillor Yates; 
Councillor Whitehead; 
Councillor Austin. 
 
In response to comments made and questions asked by Members under 20.1; Cabinet 
explained that the Risk Management Reserve fund can be used for a broad range of 
purposes. The governance arrangements and approval processes are the same and can 
be used in the same way as the General Reserve. This fund could therefore be used for 
climate emergency projects.  
 
Cabinet further said that the Council was always looking for suitable land for housing 
development and was currently looking at various sites. However this had to be done in a 
structured way. 
 
Thereafter, Councillor David Saunders proposed, Councillor Bob Bayford seconded and 
Cabinet agreed that: 
 

1. The 2022-23 General Fund revenue budget be recommended to Council for 
approval; 

 
2. The 2022-26 General Fund capital programme be recommended to Council for 

approval. 
 

791. ASSET MANAGEMENT - INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO  
 
Cabinet the report on Westcliff Leisure Park which is situated along Royal Esplanade, 
and comprising two crescent shaped buildings of solid brick construction; surrounding the 
boating pool in the centre, (Grade II listed). There are seating areas in front of both 
buildings and a children's play area. 
 
The current tenant at the Boating Pool in Ramsgate would like to sell their business, as 
the business was struggling to stay open and maintaining the property. The new tenants 
require a longer-term lease of 25 years as the building requires a lot of investment, as 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



3 
 

well as some additional land to the side of the property. This would enable the new 
tenants to continue to invest and develop the property.  
 
Members were advised that the rental at present was £10,500 per annum and it had 
been agreed that this would stay at the current rent for the first three years, enabling the 
proposed tenants to focus their investment in the redevelopment of the buildings. The 
proposal had no further financial implications to the Council as it did not offer any rent 
free period, or other lease incentives. 
 
Councillor Albon spoke under Council Procedure 20.1. 
 
Councillor Pugh proposed, Councillor Bob Bayford seconded and Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

1. To surrender the current lease agreements with the existing tenant; 
 

2. A new lease with the proposed tenants for an extended term (25 years) at market 
rent for the premises listed in annexe 1 to the cabinet report; 

 
3. To give delegated authority to the Director of Property to finalise the Heads of 

Terms for the Lease; 
 

4. To give delegated authority to the Director of Law and Democracy, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Estates and Economic Development, to enter into the 
relevant agreements, on the terms to be agreed; 

 
5. To give delegated authority to the Director of Law and Democracy to prepare and 

complete the Lease and all other ancillary documents on the agreed terms. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.34 pm 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Adoption of Revised Tenancy Strategy 2022

Cabinet 17th March 2022

Report Author Bob Porter (Director of Housing and Planning)

Portfolio Holder Cllr Jill Bayford, Portfolio Holder for Housing

Status For Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Key Decision Yes

Reasons for Key Significant effect on communities

Previously Considered by Overview and Scrutiny 15th March 2022

Ward: All wards

Executive Summary:

To seek Cabinet approval of the revised draft Tenancy Strategy 
[...]
sment,
victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the Act, (ii) advance equality of opportunity
between people who share a protected characteristic and people who do not share it, and
(iii) foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and people
who do not share it.

Protected characteristics: age, sex, disability, race, sexual orientation, gender reassignment,
religion or belief and pregnancy & maternity. Only aim (i) of the Duty applies to Marriage &
civil partnership.

This report relates to the following aim of the equality duty: -

● To eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and other conduct
prohibited by the Act.

● To advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected
characteristic and people who do not share it

● To foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and
people who do not share it.

An Equality Impact Assessment has been undertaken as part of this review and the
information gathered and reviewed did not identify any negative impact or difference for
people with the legal defined protected characteristics. The EQI is attached to this report as
Annex 3.

1.0 Introduction and Background

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



1.1 Under section 150 of the Localism Act 2011, the Council is required to develop and
publish a Tenancy Strategy setting out the Council’s preferred position on:

● The type of tenancies granted in the district;

● The circumstances in which particular types of tenancy will be granted; ∙ The
length of time a tenancy will be granted for;

● How tenancies will be managed towards the end, including the offer of a new
tenancy.

1.2 It should be noted that although the Tenancy Strategy gives the Council’s preferred
position, Registered Providers of Social Housing (RPSH) operating in the district are
only required to have regard to this.

1.3 The Localism Act 2011 also requires the Council as a social housing landlord to
produce a Tenancy Manage
[...]
rm tenancies, affordable rents, mutual
exchanges, succession rights and dealing with tenancy fraud. In most respects the
strategic position taken by TDC remains the same as that taken in 2018.

2.4 The significant difference relates to the use of fixed term tenancies in the district,
where in light of national and local changes in attitude to their use the Council will no
longer be recommending they be used as a preferred tenancy type. The rationale for
this is set out below.

3.0 Flexible Tenancies

3.1 One of the key objectives of fixed term tenancies was to enable social housing
providers to make the best use of the social housing stock by addressing under
occupation and encouraging those people who can afford to do so, to move to other
tenures such as private rented accommodation or homeownership.

3.2 The appetite for fixed term tenancies among RPSH has been mixed with some local
providers electing to use them and others continuing to offer lifetime tenancies.

3.3 Thanet District Council started using flexible fixed term tenancies for new tenants in
October 2018. The Housing and Planning Act included (as yet unenacted) sections
of legislation, which sought to make the use of fixed term tenancies by local
authorities mandatory.

3.4 The Grenfell Tower fire in June 2017 was one of the UK’s worst modern disasters
and in the aftermath of this the Government has unveiled important planned changes
to the regulation and management of social housing. In its Green paper ‘A new deal
of social housing’ published 14 August 2018 the Government confirmed that it no
longer intended to implement the provisions in the Housing and Planning Act 2016
that sought to make fixed term tenancies mandatory for local authorities after
listening to residents’ concerns.

3.5 The Social Housing White Paper published on 17 November 2020 set out a Charter
for Social Housing Residents and affirms the Government’s continuing commitment
to give social housing tenants a greater voice, the right to safe and secure
accommodation and of the importance of good quality homes and neighbourhoods to
live in.

3.6 Support for flexible tenancies has changed dramatically since the Council’s last
Tenancy Strategy published in 2018 and nationally some of the changes detailed
above have been the catalyst for some large RPSH and Councils to evaluate the
benefits of fixed term tenancies and as a consequence end their offer of these
entirely.

3.7 The development of this strategy has taken into account the changing national
attitude to flexible fixed term tenancies, the responses from our RPSH partners and
our own experience of their use. Although they were intended to help social
landlords make the best use of affordable housing there have been a number
of significant disadvantages to their use including:

Page 14

Agenda Item 5



● Tenants feeling concerned and anxious about their futures based on
their tenure type.

● Lack of investment by families in their home and community because
they feel they will move on.

● Little impact in terms of stock turnover and vacancies
● Potential conflict with the Government priority to give tenants a stronger

voice.
● Significant administrative costs involved with the scheme particularly

where the majority of tenancies are set to continue.

4.0 TDC Tenancy Management Strategy

4.1 As a stock owning authority TDC are also required to develop and publish a tenancy
Management Policy setting out how we will operationally manage tenancies for our
own properties.

4.2 A copy of the draft Tenancy Management Policy is attached at appendix 2 setting out
the types of tenancy the Council propose to offer new tenants in future, how tenancy
fraud will be tackled, successions and mutual exchange requests responded to and
how tenancies will be brought to an end.

4.3 Since 2014 TDC have been offering most new tenants a year-long introductory
tenancy followed by a five-year flexible tenancy. There are currently 814 tenants with
this type of agreem
[...]
rential impact
anticipated. The
Strategy and Policy
do not discriminate or
disadvantage anyone
due to their
religion, belief or lack
of belief, they will
receive the same
level of service.

Sexual Orientation Low Neutral

No differential impact
anticipated. The
Strategy and Policy
do not discriminate or
disadvantage anyone
due to their
sexual orientation,
they will receive the
same level of
service.

None needed

Page 46

Agenda Item 5
Annex 3



Draft Budget Monitoring Report No.3, 2021-22

Cabinet 17 March 2022

Report Author Chris Blundell, Director of Finance and acting s151 Officer

Portfolio Holder Cllr David Saunders, Portfolio Holder for Finance

Status For Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Key Decision No

Ward: All Wards

Executive Summary:

This report provides the third 2021-22 budget monitor for Quarter Three General Fund
revenue and capital, reflecting the latest forecasts in light of Covid-19 (hereafter referred to
as “Covid”) as well as the Housing Revenue Account.

Recommendation(s):

1. That Cabinet notes the following:

(i) The General Fund revenue budget 2021-22 forecast position.

(ii) The General Fund Capital Programme 2021-22 forecast position.

(iii) The Housing Revenue Account position.

(iv) The anticipated funding solution to the budget gap

2. That Cabinet agrees to the 2021-22 Capital Programme budget adjustments and
virements, numbered 1 and 2, as set out in section 5.3 and Annex 1 to this report;

3. That Cabinet recommends to Council for approval the 2021-22 supplementary capital
budget, numbered 3 as set out in section 5.4 and Annex 1.

Corporate Implications

Financial and Value for Money

The financial implications have been reflected within the body of the report. Covid has
continued to affect all of local government, Thanet’s reserves remain relatively low even
before Covid-19. Monies were aside in reserves last year with the specific purpose of
addressing Covid and additional Government support is anticipated this year. If
[...]
aims (Live) 14 12 12 13    
  

 

 
 

 

 

P
age 158

A
genda Item

 8
A

nnex 4



 RAMSGATE CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL ADOPTION 

 Meeting  Thursday 17th March 

 Report Author  Josie Sinden and Iain Livingstone 

 Portfolio Holder  Cllr Ash Ashbee 

 Status  For Decision 

 Classification:  Unrestricted 

 Key Decision  No 

 Wards:  Central Harbour, Eastcliff, Sir Moses Montefiore. 

 Executive Summary: 

 To  seek  approval  for  the  adoption  of  the  Ramsgate  Conservation  Area  Character 
 Appraisal  and  Management  Plan  documents  containing  locally  specific  information  of 
 the area, following public consultation in November/December 2021. 

 Recommendation(s): 

 The  Conservation  Area  Appraisal  and  Management  Plan,  and  associated  documents,  as 
 appended  to  this  report,  be  agreed  and  moved  to  full  Council  for  adoption  and  published  by  1 
 May 2022. 

 Corporate Implications 

 Financial and Value for Money 

 The  cost  of  any  actions  arising  from  the  Conservation  Area  Management  plan  would  be 
 accommodated  within  existing  Council  budgetary  and  staffing  provisions  initially,  with  any 
 additional  need  for  resources  subject  to  separate  processes  (for  example  external  funding 
 bids).  The  adoption  of  the  appraisal  does  not  result  in  additional  income  or  discernible 
 reduction  in  income  from  planning  applications  in  the  Conservation  area.  Therefore  the 
 financial  impact  on  the  Council  is  neutral  from  adopting  the  appraisal,  with  the  adoption  of  the 
 management plan potentially creating the opportunity for external funding opportunities. 

 Legal 

 Section  69  (2)  of  the  Planning  (Listed  Buildings  and  Conservation  Areas)  Act  1990  (‘the  Act’) 
 sets  out  that  it  is  the  duty  of  a  Local  Planning  Authority  from  time  to  time  to  review  its 
 Conservation Areas and to determine whether any new areas should be designated as s
[...]
  the  consultation 
 responses  result  in  any  specific  alteration  to  the  content  of  the  documents 
 themselves,  however  the  responses  should  be  noted  for  the  use  of 
 appraisal/guidance  going  forward.  Requests  to  expand  the  Conservation  area,  or 
 acknowledge  the  importance  of  particular  non-listed  buildings  in  the  Conservation 
 area  are  covered  by  the  potential  outcomes  of  the  management  plan  (through 
 potential  expansion  of  the  boundaries  of  the  conservation  area  which  would  be 
 subject to separate consultation, and the inclusion of buildings on a local list). 

 4.0  Summary and Officer Recommendation 

 4.1  The  consultation  of  the  Ramsgate  Conservation  area  appraisal  has  shown  support 
 for  the  formal  adoption  by  the  Council  of  the  appraisal  and  associated  document, 
 which  would  allow  the  appraisal  to  form  a  material  planning  consideration  in  the 
 determination  of  applications  affecting  the  Ramsgate  Conservation  area.  The 
 recommendations  of  the  action  plan  also  provide  a  framework  for  potential  future 
 Council  initiatives  in  relation  to  heritage  related  matters  where  resources  allow  and 
 when  considered  appropriate.  It  is  recommended  that  members  agreed  to  adopt  the 
 appraisal  for Ramsgate as consulted upon. 

 5.0  Options 

 5.1  The  Conservation  Area  Appraisal  and  Management  Plan,  and  associated 
 documents,  as  appended  to  this  report,  be  agreed  and  moved  to  full  Council  for 
 adoption and published by 1 May 2022 

 5.2  Do not approve the adoption of the conservation area appraisal 

 5.3  Members propose an alternative motion. 

 6.0  Next Steps 

 6.1  If  the  option  at  5.1  is  approved,  then  the  adoption  of  the  Conservation  area  appraisal 
 will be reported to the full Council meeting on 31st March 2021. 

 Contact Officer: Josie Sinden, Senior Conservation Officer 
 Iain Livin
[...]
n ageing popula on. It can be 
achieved very discreetly (e.g. Sco  Polar Research Ins tute Museum Cambridge, V&A main entrance 
steps) or badly (never-ending disabled ramps).

ANNEX 

Manston Airport

The prospect and actuality of Manston reopening as a cargo hub airport is the single biggest local threat 
to the sustainability of the Conserva on Area.  The Conserva on Area is directly aligned with the runway
such that every flight approach or departure to the east will overfly Ramsgate and the CA in par cular. 
Seventy percent of landings will be over Ramsgate (source RSP) descending at al tude of 900 feet over 
the Royal Harbour to 300 feet at Nethercourt. Constant noise and air pollu on over the CA and beyond 
would be  a major threat to tourism and the visitor economy. It would blight the property market; risk 
an exodus of residents. As a consequence property investment would decline  proper es would fall into 
disrepair . Very many heritage assets would be put at risk. This was acknowledged and endorsed by the 
Planning Inspectorate at the EIP and in their 2019 report. 

Manston airport is the spectre hovering over any vision for the  future of the Conserva on Area. The 
Secretary of State is now legally required to re-determine his decision following a Judicial review.

RHDF Page  9/11

Page 684

Agenda Item 9
Annex 4



Figure 1 Suggested new Conserva on Area

RHDF Page  10/11

Page 685

Agenda Item 9
Annex 4



Figure 2. Marlborough Road should be extended into Ramsgate CA

RHDF Page  11/11

Page 686

Agenda Item 9
Annex 4


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes of extraordinary meeting
	Minutes

	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Adoption of revised Tenancy Strategy & Tenancy Management Strategy
	Tenancy Strategy 2021 (1)
	Draft Tenant Management Policy 2022 (1)
	EQI Tenancy Strategy

	6 Budget Monitoring 2021-22: Report No.3
	Annex 1
	Annex 2 HRA Capital Programme

	7 Adoption of  the following policies: ASB, Rechargeable Works, Income Collection,

Minutes of the meeting

CABINET
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2022 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

797.

Present:

Councillor Ash Ashbee (Chair); Councillors Pugh, J Bayford,
R Bayford, Kup and D Saunders

In Attendance:

Councillors Crittenden, Everitt and Whitehead

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies made at the meeting.

798.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

799.

MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING
Councillor Ashbee proposed, Councillor Bob Bayford seconded and Members agreed the
minutes as a correct record of the extraordinary meeting held on 22 February 2022.

800.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
Councillor Ashbee proposed, Councillor Bob Bayford seconded and Members agreed the
minutes as a correct record of the meeting held on 27 January 2022.

801.

ADOPTION OF REVISED TENANCY STRATEGY & TENANCY MANAGEMENT
STRATEGY
Cabinet considered proposal for the adoption of the Tenancy Strategy and Tenancy
Management Strategy. Adoption of this strategy would fulfil the requirements of the
Localism Act 2011. The Council was required to develop and publish a Tenancy Strategy
setting out the Council’s preferred position on the type of tenancies granted by registered
providers of social housing in the district. The strategy was advisory and used by social
landlords as guidance.
The act also required the Council, as a social housing landlord itself, to produce a
Management Policy which set out how Thanet District Council will operationally grant and
manage tenancies. The Tenancy Strategy and Management Policy, last published by
Thanet District Council in 2018, needed updating.
The Tenancy Strategy set out the council’s position on the use of fixed term tenancies,
affordable and social rents, mutual exchanges, succession rights and arrangements for
dealing with tenancy fraud. In most respects the strategy recommended remained the
same as that taken in 2018. One significant difference related to the use of fixed term
tenancies. In light of national and local changes in attitude to their use, the cabinet report
recommended that they should not be used as a preferred tenancy type.
One of the original objectives of fixed term tenancies was to enable social housing
providers to make the best use of the social housing stock, and not renew tenancies
when households no longer had a need for that home. In reality however this had not led
to an increased turn-over of tenants, and social landlords had not used the legislation to
end tenancies in this way.

2
Experiences from across social housing providers, including TDC, had identified a
number of problems with the use of fixed term tenancies. These included:






Tenants feeling concerned and anxious about their futures based on their
tenure type;
Lack of investment by families in their home and community because they feel
they will have to move on;
Little impact in terms of stock turnover and vacancies;
Potential conflict with the Government priority to give tenants a stronger voice;
Significant administrative costs involved with the scheme particularly where
the majority of tenancies are set to continue.

Council had consulted with the tenants about the proposed new strategy. A small number
of tenants contacted the council as a result of the consultation and expressed support for
the proposal to end the use of fixed term tenancies.
Councillor Whitehead spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1.
Councillor Jill Bayford proposed, Councillor Bob Bayford seconded and Cabinet agreed
the following recommendations:

802.

1.

The contents of the draft Tenancy Strategy;

2.

The contents of the draft Tenancy Management Policy.

BUDGET MONITORING 2021-22: REPORT NO.3
Cabinet discussed the Quarter 3 Budget Monitoring Report which covered quarter three
general fund revenue and capital, reflecting the latest forecasts in the light of the covid
pandemic, together with the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and was the third budget
monitor for 2021/22. Quarter 3 forecast was for a £1.95m overspend on this year’s
budget. The HRA forecast was for a £226,000 surplus against the budget.
Councillor Everitt spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1.
Councillor David Saunders proposed, Councillor Bob Bayford seconded and Cabinet
agreed the following:
1.

That Cabinet notes the following:
(i) The General Fund revenue budget 2021-22 forecast position;
(ii) The General Fund Capital Programme 2021-22 forecast position;
(iii) The Housing Revenue Account position;
(iv) The anticipated funding solution to the budget gap.

803.

2.

The 2021-22 Capital Programme budget adjustments and virements, numbered 1
and 2, as set out in section 5.3 and Annex 1 to the Cabinet report;

3.

To recommend to Council for approval the 2021-22 supplementary capital budget,
numbered 3 as set out in section 5.4 and Annex 1 to the Cabinet report.

ADOPTION OF THE FOLLOWING POLICIES: ASB, RECHARGEABLE WORKS,
INCOME COLLECTION, AIDS AND ADAPTATIONS
Members discussed proposals for, four policies covering aspects of the council’s tenant
and leaseholder service. The four policies are:
 Income recovery, including enforcement and evictions;

3
 Rechargeable works orders;
 Antisocial behaviour;
 Aids and Adaptations.
The policies had been reviewed by the Thanet Tenants and Leaseholders Group, the
Housing Cabinet Advisory Group and the Overview and Scrutiny Panel. As key policies
they were important documents that set out the standards that the Council will provide
these services to, for tenants and leaseholders. It was important that tenants and
leaseholders knew what to expect from the service. The policies also provided officers
with the tools they needed to enable them to carry out their jobs.
The policies were set up to be easy to understand and were as succinct as possible.
Some of the wording would be revised to remove any words that might be used to
stigmatise individuals. These policies would then be published on the council’s website
and become accessible to tenants and leaseholders.
Councillor Whitehead spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1.
Councillor Jill Bayford proposed, Councillor Bob Bayford seconded and Cabinet agreed
to adopt and publish the four policies.
804.

TENANT AND LEASEHOLDER SERVICES KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (TLS
KPI) QUARTER 3
Cabinet discussed the performance report for Quarter 3 and covered council’s progress
on tenant and leaseholder health and safety compliance and provided an update on the
overall performance of the tenant and leaseholder service. Cabinet was pleased to
announce that the regulatory notice that was placed on the Council in 2019 was removed
on the 24 February 2022. This had been accomplished by the hard work and dedication
of the entire team, who had pulled together to improve the position on Landlord
Compliance.
The performance report showed that most work streams were operating as business as
usual, but two areas that were still in recovery were electrical safety and fire risk
assessment actions. The team had a robust action plan in place to resolve by the end of
March 2022 and were making good progress. More widely, the team’s performance
remained steady in most areas for Quarter 3. The planned works programme was
progressing as expected with only 2 projects that were experiencing delays:
 At Royal Crescent, in Ramsgate, there had been a delay with the tender
documents due to the complexity of the works required and the need to carry
out additional inspections and surveys. It was anticipated being ready to procure
for this project in April 2022.

 At Churchfields, in Margate, a fire risk assessment identified a lack of
compartmentation in the loft space. This therefore had to be resolved as an
emergency project and the compartmentation works were being completed now.
The planned project for new bin stores and parking that was approved by
Cabinet in November will be planned into the 2022/23 programme.
The report also identified areas of performance that needed to improve. One key area for
improvement was the turnaround time for void properties. Disappointingly for the team
this had not improved since transition. To address this they had restructured to create a
dedicated voids team and changed the way they work with their contractors to complete
void works. Further work to improve turnaround times was taking place during Q4 as the
team streamlined processes, systems and communication.

4
The rent arrears position had declined in Quarter 3 when compared to Quarter 2. This
was an area that had previously been improving since transition. However, the position
was better than their position at Quarter 3 last year; and comparison with previous years
and other providers showed that an increase in arrears during Quarter 3, which included
the Christmas period, was not unusual.
Councillor Jill Bayford proposed, Councillor Kup seconded and Cabinet noted the
performance report.
805.

RAMSGATE CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL
The Leader proposed to recommend to Full Council for the adoption of the Ramsgate
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan. This followed a public consultation
of the documents, which were produced as part of the Ramsgate Heritage Action Zone
(the “HAZ”) work, at the end of last year.
Since being designated in 1970 and subsequently extended 5 times, there had not been
an appraisal of the Conservation area in Ramsgate. The appraisal and plan were
produced from the work of the local community and supporting consultants, to provide a
highly detailed evaluation of the features and character that made the Ramsgate
Conservation area so important.
This piece of work had been ongoing across different administrations of the Council, and
Cabinet thanked the local community, especially the Ramsgate Society and Ramsgate
Heritage and Design Forum, whose voluntary work made this appraisal possible. The
report outlined the background behind the HAZ and the appraisal, provided a summary of
the structure of the appraisal and the key recommendations from the management plan
produced for all stakeholders.
The report outlined the results of the consultation which occurred between 1 November
and 13 December last year, which was supportive of the appraisal and management
plan, as well as the guidance for climate change adaptation and draft conservation area
owners guidance. Points of concern and suggestions for future heritage designation and
projects had also been outlined and these points would be used to inform the Council’s
work going forward.
The document would now form an important reference document to positively aid
residents and developers when they were looking to carry out works in the Ramsgate
Conservation Area. It would also provide evidence to support the planning decisions of
the Council and a framework for future heritage initiatives.
Councillor Crittenden spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1.
Councillor Ashbee proposed, Councillor Saunders seconded and Cabinet agreed that the
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan, and associated documents, as
appended to the Cabinet report, be agreed and moved to Full Council for adoption and
published by 1 May 2022.

806.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
Councillor Ashbee proposed, Councillor Pugh seconded and Cabinet agreed that the
public and press be excluded from the meeting for agenda item 11 as it contains exempt
information as defined in Paragraph 1, of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972 (as amended).
Live streaming of the meeting was ended and Cabinet went into a private session.

807.

REPORT ON EMPLOYMENT MATTERS

5

Cabinet considered the officer report and agreed a way forward.

Meeting concluded: 7.30 pm

